

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eighth Circuit**

---

Melissa Alleruzzo, Heidi Bell, Rifet Bosnjak, John Gross, Kenneth Hanff, David Holmes, Steve McPeak, Gary Mertz, Katherin Murray, Christopher Nelson, Carol Puckett, Alyssa Rocke, Timothy Roldan, Ivanka Soldan, Melissa Thompkins, and  
David Young  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

Supervalu Inc., AB Acquisition LLC, and New Albertson's, Inc.  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA  
Case No. 14-md-02586-ADM-TNL  
Hon. Ann D. Montgomery, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Harvey J. Wolkoff  
harvey.wolkoff@ropesgray.com  
Kathryn E. Wilhelm  
kathryn.wilhelm@ropesgray.com  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
Telephone: (617) 951-7000  
Facsimile: (617) 951-7050

John L. Landolfi  
jllandolfi@vorys.com  
Christopher L. Ingram  
clingram@vorys.com  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND  
PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 464-6400

David T. Cohen  
david.cohen@ropesgray.com  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 596-9000

Sunil V. Sheno  
sunil.sheno@ropesgray.com  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
191 North Wacker Drive, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 845-1315

Stephen P. Safranski  
ssafranski@robinskaplan.com  
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

*Counsel for Supervalu Inc.*

Marc A. Al  
marc.al@stoel.com  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 373-8801

*Counsel for AB Acquisition LLC and  
New Albertson's, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY .....	6
II. THE LITIGATION .....	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF ARTICLE III STANDING UNDER RULE 12(B)(1). .....	14
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Actual or Certainly Impending Injury. ....	14
1. Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit Precedent Hold that “Certainly Impending” Is the Standard for Establishing Future Injury-in-Fact.....	15
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Threatened Harm from Future Misuse of Payment Card Data Fail to Satisfy the Certainly Impending Standard. ....	16
B. Because the Alleged Risk of Harm Is Merely Speculative and Not Certainly Impending, Mitigation Measures Cannot Create Standing.....	29
C. Plaintiff Holmes Fails to Allege an Actual, Fairly Traceable Injury. ....	32

D.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Injury-in-Fact on the Basis of an Implied Contract Term that Does Not Exist.....	36
II.	IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT ANY OF THE PLAINTIFFS HAS STANDING, IT SHOULD DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....	41
A.	The Law of the States in which Plaintiffs Reside Governs Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State Cognizable Claims for Negligence and Negligence <i>Per Se</i> . (Counts III & V) .....	44
1.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Cognizable Injuries Necessary to Support a Negligence Claim. ....	45
2.	The Economic Loss Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims.....	46
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Defendants Breached a Duty to Avert Criminal Cyberattacks. ....	47
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Negligence <i>Per Se</i> . (Count V).....	48
1.	Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Liability Cannot Be Premised on Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act. ....	48
2.	Plaintiffs Allege No Injury to Property or Person. ....	49
3.	New Jersey Does Not Recognize Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Liability Premised on the FTCA.....	49
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contract. (Count IV).....	50
1.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Definite Meeting of the Minds on Additional Terms to their Purchase of Goods. ....	50
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Consideration for the Additional Services Supposedly Promised to Them as Part of their Payment Card Purchases. ....	52
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Cognizable Damages.....	53
E.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Violation of State Consumer Protection Statutes Fail as a Matter of Law. (Count I) .....	54
1.	Plaintiffs Lack Requisite Injury and Damages. ....	55

2.	The Complaint Inadequately Pleads Unlawful Conduct.....	57
3.	Reliance and Causation Are Not Pled.....	59
F.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Cognizable Claims under State Data Breach Notification Statutes. (Count II).....	60
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Relief Pursuant to Statutes that Lack a Private Cause of Action.....	60
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Harm from Any Purported Delay or Inadequate Notification.....	61
3.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately to Allege that Defendants Violated the Notification Statutes.....	62
G.	The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead a Claim for Unjust Enrichment. (Count VI).....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Aardema v. U.S. Dairy Sys., Inc.</i> , 215 P.3d 505 (Idaho 2000) .....	46
<i>Aaron v. Havens</i> , 758 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. 1988) .....	45
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F3d. 954 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Absolon v. Dollahite</i> , 376 Md. 547 (2003) .....	48
<i>Alonso v. Blue Sky Resorts, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-00016-TWP-TAB, 2016 WL 1535890 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2016) .....	27, 53
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	16, 23, 46
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	30, 54
<i>Andress v. Nationstar Mortg.</i> , LLC, No. 15-1779, 2016 WL 75085 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2016).....	59
<i>Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01175-LB, 2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015) .....	30
<i>Arena Dev. Gr., LLC v. Naegele Commns., Inc.</i> , No. 06-2806, 2008 WL 1924179 (D. Minn. Apr. 29, 2008) .....	63
<i>Argo Welded Prods, Inc. v. J. T. Ryerson Steel &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 583 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	0



<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00882 (CRC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105480 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2016) .....	25
<i>B.N. v. KK.</i> , 312 Md. 135 (1988) .....	45
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Barnes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-438, 2011 WL 4572590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	58
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	i, 11
<i>Blahd v. Richard B. Smith, Inc.</i> , 108 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2005) .....	47
<i>Borough v. Duluth, Missabe &amp; Iron Range Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Brooks v. Midas-Int’l Corp.</i> , 361 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977) .....	59
<i>Brooks v. Mortg. Inv’rs Corp.</i> , No. CIV. WDQ-13-1566, 2015 WL 926123 (D. Md. Mar. 3, 2015).....	55
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Brown v. Schnuck Mkts., Inc.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Town &amp; Country Masonry &amp; Tuckpointing, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-1227, 2012 WL 6013215 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012).....	39
<i>Burton v. MAPCO Express, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	23, 34

<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 220 P.3d 1080 (Idaho 2009) .....	43
<i>Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	59
<i>Chambliss v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , No. RDB-15-2288, 2016 WL 3055299 (D. Md. May 27, 2016).....	16, 26, 30
<i>Champagnie v. W.F. O’Neil Constr. Co.</i> , 395 N.E.2d 990 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979) .....	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	passim
<i>Coccoli v. Daprato</i> , No. 13-12757, 2014 WL 1908934 (D. Mass. May 13, 2014) .....	38
<i>Costantino v. Ventriglia</i> , 735 A.2d 1180 (N.J. App. Div. 1999) .....	49
<i>Coyne’s &amp; Co. v. Enesco, LLC</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Minn. 2008).....	57
<i>Crisafulli v. Ameritas Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-5937, 2015 WL 1969176 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015) .....	30
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	59
<i>Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin–Williams Co.</i> , No.4:12 CV 01640 CDP, 2012 WL 6013217 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012) .....	47
<i>Davis v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 64 Ill. 2d 380 (1976) .....	48
<i>Dicuiio v. Brother Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 11-1447, 2012 WL 3278917 (D.N.J. 2012).....	50

<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , No. GD-14-003285, 2015 WL 4945713 (Pa. Com. Pl. Civ. May 28, 2015) .....	51
<i>Duqum v. Scottrade</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1537-SPM, 2016 WL 3683001 (E.D. Mo. July 12, 2016).....	25, 27, 53
<i>E-Shops Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 36, 63
<i>Estate of Bergman v. E. Idaho Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00202, 2015 WL 506566 (D. Idaho Feb. 6, 2015).....	43
<i>F.T.C. v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	48
<i>Fernandez v. Leidos</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1078, 1087 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	25
<i>Ferrari v. Best Buy Co.</i> , No. 14-2956, 2015 WL 2242128 (D. Minn. May 12, 2015) .....	44
<i>Ferreira v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 471 (D. Mass. 2015).....	64
<i>Fink v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 839 A.2d 942 (N.J. Super. 2003) .....	59
<i>Foiles v. N. Greene Unit Dist. No. 3</i> , 633 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994) .....	50
<i>Forbes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 2006).....	53
<i>Fox v. Cohen</i> , 406 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) .....	45
<i>Frezza v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-00237-RMW, 2012 WL 5877587 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	51
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	16, 24

<i>Garner v. Arvin Indus. Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 32, 36
<i>Green v. Ebay, Inc.</i> , No. 2:2014cv01688, 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015).....	26, 30
<i>Gregory v. Beazer E.</i> , 892 N.E.2d 563 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) .....	43
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.)</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	57
<i>Hall v. Lhaco, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060 (RMB) (RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....	17, 23, 34
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters</i> , No. 14-7047, 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016).....	4, 39
<i>Henry v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , No. CV TDC-14-1344, 2016 WL 1248672 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 2016).....	59
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	3, 39
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	48
<i>Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 5:08-cv-00205-R, 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012) .....	54, 60
<i>Horras v. Am. Capital Strategies, Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	31

<i>Hughes v. Chattem, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	64
<i>Hunter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-4980, 2010 WL 3385225 (D. Minn. July 28, 2010).....	57
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>In re Barnes &amp; Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	passim
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	44
<i>In re Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. Asphalt Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 8:11-mn-0200-JMC, 2013 WL 169289 (D.S.C. Jan. 16, 2013) .....	42
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 13-7418 (CCC), 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	16, 24, 30
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	53
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	46, 54, 58
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3rd Cir. June 27, 2016) .....	29
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17, 24, 30
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks &amp; Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>In re Sony PS3 “Other OS” Litig.</i> , 551 F. App’x 916 (9th Cir. 2014).....	64

<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014).....	35, 45, 54, 63
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>In re Wiggins</i> , 273 B.R. 839 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2001).....	55
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 2357, 2016 WL 2637810 (D. Nev. May 6, 2016).....	64
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach. Litig.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325-RCJ-VPC, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013) .....	51
<i>Iodice v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Irwin v. Jimmy John's Franchise, LLC</i> , No. 14-2275, 2016 WL 1355570 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	25
<i>Jenkins v. Winter</i> , 540 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	41
<i>Johnsen v. Honeywell Int'l Inc.</i> , No. 4:14CV594 RLW, 2016 WL 1242545 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	56
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	2, 15
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 40

<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	38, 53
<i>Kawa Orthodontics, LLP v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 773 F.3d 243 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	56
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	57
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F. 3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 28, 29, 51
<i>Latona v. Carson Pirie Scott &amp; Co.</i> , No. 96 C 2119, 1997 WL 109979 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 1997).....	57
<i>Lee v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Lee v. US Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-5534, 2016 WL 1117947 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2016) .....	56
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s Cina Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Longenecker-Wells v. Benecard Servs.</i> , No. 15-CV-00422, 2015 WL 5576753 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	52
<i>Lovell v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. C14-1152RSL, 2015 WL 4940371 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	51
<i>Lowdermilk v. Vescovo Bldg &amp; Realty Co.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	49
<i>Lowry’s Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 737 (D. Md. 2003).....	50
<i>McClain v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	33

<i>Meadows v. Friedman R.R. Salvage Warehouse, a Div. of Friedman Bros. Furniture Co.,</i> 655 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) .....	47
<i>Millenkamp v. Davisco Foods Int’l, Inc.,</i> 391 F. Supp. 2d 872 (D. Idaho 2005) .....	49
<i>Miller v. City of St. Paul,</i> 823 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.,</i> 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Morales-Cruz v. Univ. of P.R.,</i> 676 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Morrison v. Back Yard Burgers, Inc.,</i> 91 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 48
<i>Moses.com Secs., Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Sys., Inc.,</i> 406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.,</i> No. 14 C 561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014).....	53
<i>Neff v. World Publ’g Co.,</i> 349 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	50
<i>New Creation Fellowship v. Town of Cheektowaga,</i> 164 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	2, 31, 32
<i>Norwest Mortg., Inc. v. Super. Ct.,</i> 72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (1999) .....	44
<i>People To End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles Apart-ments Assocs.,</i> 339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3, 34
<i>Peters v. St. Joseph Servs. Corp.,</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	passim
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp,</i> 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	53



<i>Polanco v. Omnicell, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	30
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kamrath</i> , 475 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , No. 10-5142 (JLL), 2011 WL 735512 (Feb. 22, 2011 D.N.J. 2011).....	46
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002).....	58
<i>Rock v. Voshell</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 616 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	49
<i>Roth v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-3270 (JRT/HB), 2016 WL 3911875 (D. Minn. July 14, 2016) .....	63
<i>S. Shore Hellenic Church, Inc.</i> , No. 12-11665, 2015 WL 846533 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2015).....	39
<i>Schwartz v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 665 (Minn. 1974) .....	44
<i>SCM Corp. v. Deltak Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Minn. 1988).....	44
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	9

<i>Slim CD, Inc. v. Heartland Payment Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 06-2256, 2007 WL 2459349 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2007).....	58
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	22, 46
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ( <i>as revised</i> May 24, 2016) .....	15, 29, 38, 40
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 10, 37
<i>Stephens v. Arctic Cat Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-02131, 2011 WL 890686 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	58
<i>Stephens v. Stearns</i> , 678 P.2d 41 (Idaho 1984) .....	45
<i>Storm v. Paytime</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 359 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	26, 30
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	15
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Swinson v. Lords Landing Vill. Condominium</i> , 360 Md. 462 (2000) .....	47
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Toon v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 288 (Fed. Cl. 2010) .....	50
<i>Torres v. The Wendy's Co.</i> , 6:16-cv-210-Orl-40DAB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96947 (M.D. Fla. July 15, 2016) .....	passim

<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Minn. 2000).....	57
<i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Mass. 2012).....	64
<i>U.S. Hotel &amp; Resort Mgmt., Inc. v. Onity, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 13-1499 .....	17, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep. School Dist. No. 49-5</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rees</i> , 447 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Wandering Trails, LLC v. Big Bite Excavation, Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014) .....	50
<i>Warr v. JMGM Grp., LLC</i> , 70 A.3d 347 (Md. Ct. App. 2013).....	47, 48
<i>Whalen v. Michael Stores Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-7006 (JS)(ARL), 2015 WL 9462108 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015) .....	16, 23, 34
<i>Whitney v. Guys, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Williams v. Decker</i> , 767 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Windsor v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 29 S.W.2d 1112 (Mo. 1930) .....	50
<i>Wycoff v. Menke</i> , 773 F.2d 983 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	10, 41
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45 (“FTCA”) .....48

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201 (“PACPL”) .....56

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505 (“ICFA”).....55, 61

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 510 (“IUDTPA”) .....57

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 530 .....62, 63

Cal. Civ. Code § 17200 *et seq.* (“CUCL”).....57

Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 *et seq.* (“CCLRA”).....57

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-603 (“ICPA”) .....55

Md. Code Com. Law § 13-301 (“MCPA”).....55

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-3504 .....62, 63

Md. Code Ann. § 13-406 .....61

Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3(a) (“MCFA”) .....57

Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(5), (7) and (13) (“MUDTPA”) .....57

Minn. Stat. § 325F.69, subd. 1 .....57

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020 (“MMPA”).....56

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8.....56, 62, 63

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... i, 7, 8, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....passim

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 26.1 ..... ii

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 59(e) .....passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 281.....45
